EPA ENFORCEMENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE CONTROL NUMBER FORM FOR ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS

This form was originated by Wanda I. Santiago for John Hultaren 9/7/1- Name of Case Attorney
in the ORC (RAA) at 918-1113 Office & Mail Code Phone number
Case Docket Number CERNA-01-2009-0010
Site-specific Superfund (SF) Acct. Number
This is an original debt This is a modification
Name and address of Person and/or Company/Municipality making the payment:
Great Lakes Container Corporation
Superfund Site, Covertry
Rhode Island 02816
Total Boiler Amount of Receivable \$ 15, 364 Due Date: 10/7/17 SEP due? Yes No Date Due
Installment Method (if applicable)
INSTALLMENTS OF:
1 ST \$ on
2 nd \$ on
3 ^{rt} \$ on
4 th \$ on
5th \$ on
For RHC Tracking Purposes:
Copy of Check Received by RHC Notice Sent to Finance
TO BE FILLED OUT BY LOCAL FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT OFFICE:
IFMS Accounts Receivable Control Number
If you have any questions call: in the Financial Management Office Phone Number



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Region 1 5 Post Office Square - Suite 100 Boston, MA 02109-3912

BY HAND

September 7, 2017

Wanda Santiago Regional Hearing Clerk U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region I 5 Post Office Square - Suite 100 Boston, MA 02109-3912 RECEIVED

SEP 0 7 2017

EPA ORC WS Office of Regional Hearing Clerk

Re:

In the Matter of Great Lakes Container Corporation Superfund Site, Coventry,

Rhode Island, Docket No.: CERCLA-01-2009-0010.

Dear Ms. Santiago:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced action, please find a copy of a First Amendment to Administrative Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent, subject to a 30-day comment period after publication in the Federal Register.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

John Hultgren

Enforcement Counsel

cc by email w/o enclosure:

Richard Fil, Esq.

Tina Hennessy, EPA OSRR

Enclosure

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 1 RECEIVED

IN THE MATTER OF:

GREAT LAKES CONTAINER CORPORATION SUPERFUND SITE, COVENTRY, RHODE ISLAND

Respondents.

Proceeding Under Sections 104, 106(a), 107 and 122 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9604, 9606(a), 9607 and 9622

SEP 0 7 2017

EPA ORC WS
Office of Regional Hearing Clerk

U.S. EPA Region 1 CERCLA Docket No. 01-2009-0010

FIRST AMENDMENT TO ADMINISTRATIVE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER ON CONSENT

FIRST AMENDMENT TO ADMINISTRATIVE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER ON CONSENT

- 1. Pursuant to Paragraph 90 of the Administrative Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent ("Settlement Agreement"), with an effective date of June 8, 2010, between the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1, ("EPA") and Respondents as defined in the Settlement Agreement, the Settlement Agreement is hereby modified to include Teknor Apex Company, and J P Hass & Sons and its affiliate Hass Brothers, Inc. within Appendix D.3 as additional Drum Reconditioning Customers and Respondents ("Settling Parties").
- 2. Payment: In accordance with Section XV, Paragraph 51, within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date of this First Amendment to Administrative Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent ("Settlement Agreement Amendment"), Teknor Apex and J P Hass & Sons shall each separately pay to EPA \$7,692 for Past Response Costs.
 - a. Payment shall be made to EPA by Electronic Funds Transfer ("EFT") to:

Federal Reserve Bank of New York 33 Liberty Street New York NY 10045 ABA No.: 021030004 Account No.: 68010727

SWIFT address: FRNYUS33

Field Tag 4200 of the Fedwire message should read:

"D 68010727 Environmental Protection Agency"

The EFT shall be accompanied by a statement identifying the name and address of the party making payment, the Site name (Great Lakes Container Corporation Site, Coventry, RI), the EPA Region (1) and Site/Spill ID Number 01BU and the EPA docket number for this action (CERCLA Docket No. 01-2009-0010).

b. At the time of payment, Respondent shall send notice that such payment has been made by email to acctsreceivable.cinwd@epa.gov, and to:

EPA Cincinnati Finance Office West 26 Martin Luther King Drive Cincinnati, Ohio 45268;

and

Tina Hennessy, Enforcement Coordinator U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 5 Post Office Square - Suite 100 (OSRR02-2) Boston, MA 02109-3912 hennessy.tina@epa.gov

- c. The total amount to be paid by Respondent pursuant to Paragraph 51 shall be deposited by EPA in the EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund.
- 3. Public Notice: Final acceptance by EPA of this Settlement Agreement Amendment shall be subject to Section 122(i) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.§ 9622(i), which requires EPA to publish notice of the proposed settlement in the Federal Register, to provide persons who are not parties to the proposed settlement an opportunity to comment, and to consider comments filed in determining whether to consent to the proposed settlement. EPA may withhold consent from, or seek to modify, all or part of this Settlement Agreement Amendment if comments received disclose facts or considerations that indicate that this Settlement Agreement Amendment is inappropriate, improper or inadequate. Otherwise, this Settlement Agreement Amendment shall become effective when EPA issues notice to the Settling Parties and Respondents that public comments received, if any, do not require EPA to modify or withdraw from this Settlement Agreement Amendment.
- 4. Effective Date: This Settlement Agreement Amendment shall be effective when EPA issues notice to Settling Parties and Respondents that public comments received pursuant to publication in the Federal Register, if any, do not require EPA to modify or withdraw from this Settlement Agreement Amendment. The undersigned representatives of Respondents and Settling Parties certify that they are fully authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement Amendment and to bind the parties they represent to this document.
- This Settlement Agreement Amendment makes no other changes to the Settlement Agreement than those specified herein.

It is so ORDERED and Agreed this, day of
By: Bryan Olson, Director
Office of Site Remediation & Restoration
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
S 1 1 = 1

By Skauna Bauzo

Title TROQSINER

Date 6/5/17

For Respondent: Teknor Apex Company

Total Partner President

For Respondent: J P Hass & Sons and Hass Brothers, Inc.

Date _

For Respondent AKZO Nobel Coatings Inc.

BRETT WHITTETON

Title V.P. DIRECTOR LEGACY ASSETS

Date July 26, 2017

For Respondent	Zeneca, Inc.	
By Leigh A. Gil	. Sill . ligan, Esq., McCar	ter & English,LLP
Title <u>Outside Co</u>	ounsel	
Date July 27.	2017	

For Re	spondent Avnet, Inc.	
By _/	Myla W Earp tephen W. Earp	н
Title _	Counsel for Avnet, Inc.	
Date	May 31, 2017	

For Respondent _	CNA Holdings LLC	
By Don	Culr	
Title VP 0	orapons	
Date 2/5/1	17	

For Respondent	COOLEY	GROUP
By Rell	m	hy
Title GKECUT	IVE UP,	cFu
Date 6	16/201-	7

For Respondent Development ASSOCIATOS, INC.

By Douglar Nawnig

First Amendment to Administrative Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent (CERCLA Docket No. 01-2009-0010), Great Lakes Container Corporation Superfund Site Drake Petroleum Co. Las fixia Warren Oil

For Respondent

For Respondent Exxon Mobil Corporation

Maria M. Quezada

Title Agent and Attorney in Fact

Date July 202017

For Respondent Electric Boat Corporation

By Cash a. Sill McCarter & English, LLP

Title Outside Counsel, Electric Boat Corp.

Date July 12, 2017

For Responde	ent J. H. Collins & Son
By Thomas	S C. Plunkett
Title Atte	orney
Date J	uly 13, 2017

By Strate Hess Co. MX

By Strate & Hess Co. MX

Title Greensent

Date 6/1/17

For Respondent: Mallinckrodt LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a Mallinckrodt, Inc., a New York corporation)

By Eric Berry

Title Vice President & Assistant Secretary

Date May 30, 2017

For R	espondent The Narraga	asett Electri	e Company
Ву	Beri Mai		
Title _	Outside counsel	Hinck ley	Allen
Date	6/30/12		

For Respondent NORTHEAST PRODUCTS CO., INC.

ATHERTON & CUTTER, IR.

Title PRESIDENT

Date 7317

For Respondent _	Shell Oil Company
By Mil	latte
Title Agu	t
Date 5-3(-	17

For Respondent Greenhill Inc. F/K/A Solvol Inc.

By Joy

Title President

Date 6/2/17

For Respondent Sunaco (R:M), LLC F/k/a Sunaco, Dnc. (R:M)

By MW. Wheth

Title Sensor Director- Corporate Environmental Remediation

Date June 7, 2017

For Respondent Uniroyal Holding, Inc.

By Paker V. SAngelo Vs.

Title Vice President and General Course!

Date July 5 2017

For Respondent Cytec Industrics Inc.

By fly la

Title Chit Litizator Course

Date 5/30/2017

For Respondent Hubbal-Hall Inc.

By MW Title President CEO

Date 5/31/17

For Respondent INVENSYS LLC ON BEHTLEF OF ELMWOOD SENSORS, INC

By Paul a- all Properts

Title New Properts

Date 8 31 2017

For Respondent Chevron Environmental Management Company, for itself and as Attorney-in-Fact for Texaco Inc. and Union Oil Company of California
By Frank P. Sant
Title Assistant Secretary
Date June 6, 2017

For Respondent Boss & Roberts

Title Director, Global Risk Management

Date 27 50617

For Respondent	On behalf of al to the benefit of its applicates, present al former
ву вы	
Title PRE	SIDENT & SELACOTORY
Date 6/	28/17

For Respondent BP Products North America Inc.

By Grellia D F300

Title Liability Business Manager

Date May 31, 2017

ECC Holdings, Inc. (6/K/a
For Respondent \tag{ \ta
For Respondent Egstern Glor & Chamical By My & Blu Z Company) EGG Holding Tor
Title Coursel for ECC Holdings, Inc.
Date August 16, 2017